
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT 1 TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH THE NEVADA COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 
OF SCHOOLS FOR A HEALTH DATA ANALYST TO 
ENCOURAGE, IMPROVE AND SUPPORT DISEASE 
SURVEILLANCE, TESTING, DATA COLLECTION, AND 
REPORTING TO ADDRESS DISEASE INFECTION, CONTROL, 
AND PREVENTION IN THE SCHOOL COMMUNITY TO 
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $145,000 
TO $179,580 (AN INCREASE OF $34,580), REVISE EXHIBIT “A”, 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO REFINE CURRENT 
DELIVERABLES AND INCORPORATE ADDITIONAL SERVICES, 
AND REVISE EXHIBIT “B”, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND 
PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT PRICE TO THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $179,580 
AND A TERM EXTENSION FROM THE CONTRACT END DATE 
OF NOVEMBER 17, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 

 
WHEREAS, on August 10, 2022, per Resolution 21-347, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Professional Services Contract between the County of 
Nevada and the Nevada County Superintendent of Schools for the services related to a Health 
Data Analyst position to encourage, improve and support surveillance, testing, data collection, 
and reporting to address disease infection, control, and prevention in the school community; and 

 
WHEREAS, the overall objective of the contract is to support the efforts of the Public 

Health Department in collecting and analyzing disease and illness data to discover trends and 
anomalies to further support its efforts to prevent the spread of COVID-19 and other 
communicable diseases. The Nevada County Superintendent of Schools is able to provide a 
bridge between the Public Health Department and School Nurses and other school health 
personnel to improve disease surveillance efforts and help control the spread of COVID-19 in 
Nevada County schools; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price 
from $145,000 to $179,580 (an increase of $34,580), revise Exhibit “A”, Schedule of Services to 
refine current deliverables and incorporate additional services, and revise Exhibit “B”, Schedule 
of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price to $179,580 and a 
term extension to June 30, 2023. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between the Nevada County Superintendent of Schools, pertaining to the 
provision of services related to a Health Data Analyst to encourage, improve and support 
surveillance, testing, data collection, and reporting to address disease infection, control, and 
prevention in the school community in the maximum amount of $179,580 for the contract term of 
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of 
Nevada. 

 
Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40107-492-7121 / 521525. 


